
BEAWebLogic RFID 
Enterprise 
Server™

Product Overview

Version 2.0
Revised: October 2006



Copyright
Copyright © 1995-2006 BEA Systems, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Restricted Rights Legend
This software is protected by copyright, and may be protected by patent laws. No copying or other use of this software is 
permitted unless you have entered into a license agreement with BEA authorizing such use. This document is protected 
by copyright and may not be copied photocopied, reproduced, translated, or reduced to any electronic medium or machine 
readable form, in whole or in part, without prior consent, in writing, from BEA Systems, Inc.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice and does not represent a commitment on the part of BEA 
Systems. THE DOCUMENTATION IS PROVIDED “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND INCLUDING 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. FURTHER, BEA SYSTEMS DOES NOT WARRANT, GUARANTEE, OR MAKE ANY 
REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING THE USE, OR THE RESULTS OF THE USE, OF THE DOCUMENT IN 
TERMS OF CORRECTNESS, ACCURACY, RELIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE.

Trademarks and Service Marks
Copyright © 1995-2006 BEA Systems, Inc. All Rights Reserved. BEA, BEA JRockit, BEA WebLogic Portal, BEA 
WebLogic Server, BEA WebLogic Workshop, Built on BEA, Jolt, JoltBeans, SteelThread, Top End, Tuxedo, and 
WebLogic are registered trademarks of BEA Systems, Inc. BEA AquaLogic, BEA AquaLogic Data Services Platform, 
BEA AquaLogic Enterprise Security, BEA AquaLogic Interaction, BEA AquaLogic Interaction Analytics, BEA 
AquaLogic Interaction Collaboration, BEA AquaLogic Interaction Content Services, BEA AquaLogic Interaction Data 
Services, BEA AquaLogic Interaction Integration Services, BEA AquaLogic Interaction Process, BEA AquaLogic 
Interaction Publisher, BEA AquaLogic Interaction Studio, BEA AquaLogic Service Bus, BEA AquaLogic Service 
Registry, BEA Builder, BEA Campaign Manager for WebLogic, BEA eLink, BEA Kodo, BEA Liquid Data for 
WebLogic, BEA Manager, BEA MessageQ, BEA WebLogic Commerce Server, BEA WebLogic Communications 
Platform, BEA WebLogic Enterprise, BEA WebLogic Enterprise Platform, BEA WebLogic Enterprise Security, BEA 
WebLogic Express, BEA WebLogic Integration, BEA WebLogic Java Adapter for Mainframe, BEA WebLogic JDriver, 
BEA WebLogic Log Central, BEA WebLogic Mobility Server, BEA WebLogic Network Gatekeeper, BEA WebLogic 
Personalization Server, BEA WebLogic Personal Messaging API, BEA WebLogic Platform, BEA WebLogic Portlets for 
Groupware Integration, BEA WebLogic Real Time, BEA WebLogic RFID Compliance Express, BEA WebLogic RFID 
Edge Server, BEA WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server, BEA WebLogic Server Process Edition, BEA WebLogic SIP 
Server, BEA WebLogic WorkGroup Edition, BEA Workshop for WebLogic Platform, BEA Workshop JSP, BEA 
Workshop JSP Editor, BEA Workshop Struts, BEA Workshop Studio, Dev2Dev, Liquid Computing, and Think Liquid 
are trademarks of BEA Systems, Inc. Accelerated Knowledge Transfer, AKT, BEA Mission Critical Support, BEA 
Mission Critical Support Continuum, and BEA SOA Self Assessment are service marks of BEA Systems, Inc. 

All other names and marks are property of their respective owners.



Product Overview iii

Contents

1. Introduction and Roadmap
Document Scope and Audience . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1

Guide to This Document  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1

Related Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2

New Features in This Release  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3

2. WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server Overview
Overview of WebLogic RFID Technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1

RFID Enterprise Server Capabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-2

Overview of RFID Enterprise Server Components . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-2

Industry Standards Support  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3

Accessing the RFID Enterprise Server Consoles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3

3. WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server Architecture
Architectural Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1

Edge Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3

Event, Master Data, Data Exchange, and Reporting Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5

Event Service  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-7

Supported Formats and Protocols . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-7

Supported Data Types . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-7

Event Service Architecture  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-8

Master Data Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-9

What Is Master Data?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-9



iv Product Overview

Master Data Service Architecture. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-10

Data Exchange Service  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-11

Reporting Service. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-12

Serial Number Assignment Service  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-13

4. RFID Terminology

Index



Product Overview 1-1

C H A P T E R 1

Introduction and Roadmap

The following sections describe the contents, audience, and organization of this guide— 
WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server Product Overview.

“Document Scope and Audience” on page 1-1

“Guide to This Document” on page 1-1

“Related Documentation” on page 1-2

“New Features in This Release” on page 1-3

Document Scope and Audience
This document provides an overview of WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server components and 
architecture. 

The audience for this document includes RFID enterprise system administrators, support 
engineers, application developers, and anyone who wants an overview of WebLogic RFID 
Enterprise Server and how it can be used to manage RFID data in the enterprise.

Guide to This Document
This document is organized as follows:

This chapter, “Introduction and Roadmap” describes the scope of this guide, summarizes 
new features, and lists related documentation.



I n t roduct i on  and  Roadmap

1-2 Product Overview

“WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server Overview” gives a brief overview of RFID Enterprise 
Server features.

“WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server Architecture”provides a functional overview of RFID 
Enterprise Server and describes its component architecture.

“RFID Terminology” defines key terms and acronyms.

Related Documentation
This document is a part of the WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server documentation set. The other 
documents are:

Installing WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server describes how to install and configure 
WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server.

Understanding the Event, Master Data, and Data Exchange Services describes the services 
that implement the EPC Information Services (EPCIS).

Generating WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server Reports describes how to use the RFID 
Enterprise Server Reporting Service to display predefined RFID reports in a Web browser. 

Query Subscription Administration Online Help describes how to create queries for 
retrieving event data and master data from the data repository. Also, how to create 
subscriptions to retrieve query results on a specified schedule.

Master Data Administration Console Online Help describes how to create and work with 
master data types and master data entries. 

Edge Server Administration Console Online Help describes how to use the Edge Server 
Administration Console to view and manage RFID Edge Servers in the enterprise.

Using the Serial Number Assignment Service describes how to use the RFID Enterprise 
Server Serial Number Asignment service to provide pools of RFID serial numbers for 
assigning to EPC tags.

Using the Telemetry Console Extension describes how to use the Telemetry Console 
Extension for graphically presenting real-time Edge Server and RFID device telemetry 
data. The Telemetry Console Extension is part of the RFID Edge Server Administration 
Console.

WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server Release Notes lists known problems and workarounds 
in this release of the RFID Enterprise Server.

http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/install/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/epcis/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/reports/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/rfid-querysubscription/core/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/rfid-masterdata/core/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/ConsoleHelp/core/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/epcps/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/admin/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/notes/index.html


New Features  in  Th is  Re l ease

Product Overview 1-3

New Features in This Release
WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server 2.0 is the first release of RFID Enterprise Server from BEA 
Systems. This product builds on the ConnecTerra RFTagAware Enterprise Server 1.1, including 
the following new Web-based features:

Support for the most recent EPCIS specification from EPCglobal, the EPCglobal EPC 
Information Services (EPCIS) Version 1.0 Specification. (That specification was technically 
complete but not yet ratified when WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server 2.0 was released.) 
See Understanding the Event, Master Data, and Data Exchange Services.

The Web-based Query Subscription Administration Console, where you can create and 
subscribe to custom queries of EPCIS event data and associated master data. This is the 
means by which you can share RFID data with business partners. See Capture and Query 
APIs in Understanding the Event, Master Data, and Data Exchange Services. Also see 
Query Subscription Administration Online Help.

The Reporting Service, including the Web-based Reporting Service Console, where you 
can generate the following built-in reports: history, missing assets, dwell time, and transit 
time. See Generating WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server Reports.

The Master Data Service, including the Web-based Master Data Administration Console, 
where you can define master data types and master data entries that supply descriptions to 
help you understand and put into context the raw event data captured from the edge of the 
enterprise. See Master Data Service in Understanding the Event, Master Data, and Data 
Exchange Services. Also see Master Data Administration Console Online Help.

The Edge Server Administration Console, including the Telemetry Console Extension, for 
monitoring and managing RFID Edge Servers and RFID devices at the edge. See RFID 
Edge Server Administration Console Online Help and Using the Telemetry Console 
Extension.

Note: The Serial Number Assignment Service, included in this release of RFID Enterprise 
Server was called the Provisioning Service in earlier releases.

http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/epcis/intro.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/epcis/api.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/rfid-querysubscription/core/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/reports/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/epcis/master.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/rfid-masterdata/core/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/ConsoleHelp/core/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/ConsoleHelp/core/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/admin/index.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/admin/index.html


I n t roduct i on  and  Roadmap

1-4 Product Overview



Product Overview 2-1

C H A P T E R 2

WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server 
Overview

This overview introduces the features and capabilities of WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server and 
shows how it fits into the suite of WebLogic RFID products. It includes the following sections:

Overview of WebLogic RFID Technology

RFID Enterprise Server Capabilities

Overview of RFID Enterprise Server Components

Industry Standards Support

Accessing the RFID Enterprise Server Consoles

Overview of WebLogic RFID Technology
Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) is a generic term for technologies that use radio waves to 
identify objects. Typically, a unique identifier (such as an EPC code) that identifies an object, and 
perhaps other information, is stored on a microchip that is attached to an antenna (the chip and 
the antenna together constitute an RFID tag). The antenna enables the chip to transmit the 
identification information to a reader. The reader converts the radio waves reflected back from 
the RFID tag into digital information that computers can receive and process on behalf of user 
applications.

BEA WebLogic RFID technology includes the following products:

WebLogic RFID Edge Server—Software deployed at remote sites where there are RFID 
readers, such as warehouses, distribution centers, and retail stores, for recording incoming 



WebLogic  RF ID  Ente rpr ise  Se rve r  Ove rv i ew

2-2 Product Overview

tag data and reporting that data to RFID Enterprise Server. The Edge Server can run 
stand-alone on a computer or be embedded in a growing range of other devices, including 
routers. 

WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server—Runs at the data center; gathers information from 
Edge Servers and RFID Compliance Express at the edge (remote sites); and processes, 
records, and presents the data. 

WebLogic RFID Compliance Express—An application that people at the warehouse or 
distribution center use to assign unique EPC codes, program them onto RFID tags, verify 
the application of those tags to cartons and pallets, and record the carton/pallet aggregation. 

RFID Enterprise Server Capabilities
WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server provides services, resources, and APIs for managing and 
coordinating large, multi-location RFID deployments. It links real-time RFID data gathered at the 
edge of the enterprise with enterprise applications and provides the means for sharing enterprise 
RFID data with partners. 

RFID Enterprise Server provides the means to:

Configure and monitor RFID servers and devices at the edge, using a Web-based 
management console.

Retrieve and persist event data generated from the edge.

Create and manage master data that provides context for understanding event data.

Create and schedule queries for delivering persisted event data; subscribe to reports based 
on the query results.

Generate standard reports of EPCIS events.

Assign blocks of serial numbers from a central location for distributed EPC tagging 
operations

WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server provides full support for the EPCglobal EPC Information 
Services (EPCIS) standard.

Overview of RFID Enterprise Server Components
WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server has the following services, components, and Web-based 
consoles (graphical user interfaces, or GUIs):



Indust r y  S tandards  Suppor t

Product Overview 2-3

The Edge Server Administration Console provides tools for monitoring and managing 
RFID Edge Servers.

The Event Service captures EPCIS event data sent from the edge, stores it in the event 
repository, and makes the data available for retrieval. 

The Master Data Service and the Master Data Administration Console provide the 
means for creating and managing master data, which provides context for understanding 
raw event data.

The Query Subscription Administration Console provides tools for creating queries on 
EPCIS event data and for subscribing to reports that present the returned data. The Data 
Exchange Service processes the queries and returns the results.

The Reporting Service and the Reporting Service Console provide the means for 
generating predefined reports for internal use.

The Serial Number Assignment Service and the Serial Number Assignment Console 
provides centralized management for allocating blocks of EPC codes to tag writing systems 
at the edge, so consecutive codes can be assigned to items in the supply chain at that 
location.

These components are discussed in more detail in Chapter 3, “WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server 
Architecture.”

Industry Standards Support
RFID Enterprise Server complies with and extends industry standards, including those of 
EPCglobal, the international RFID industry standards group (see the EPCglobal Web site at 
http://www.epcglobalinc.org/).

RFID Enterprise Server implements the EPCglobal EPC Information Services (EPCIS) 1.0 
specification, defining the structure of EPC-related event data and the mechanisms for data 
exchange. 

Note: While this specification is still in draft form, BEA’s active participation in defining this 
standard insures that BEA users will always be up to date as the standard evolves.

Accessing the RFID Enterprise Server Consoles
As introduced above, RFID Enterprise Server provides five GUIs, or consoles, for interacting 
with your RFID enterprise. These consoles are all Web-browser based, so you can access them 
from any computer with a Web browser and access to the enterprise network. The consoles are:

http://www.epcglobalinc.org/


WebLogic  RF ID  Ente rpr ise  Se rve r  Ove rv i ew

2-4 Product Overview

Edge Server Administration Console

Master Data Administration Console

Query Subscription Administration Console

Reporting Service Console

Serial Number Assignment Console

When you install RFID Enterprise Server on Microsoft Windows, a link to the RFID Enterprise 
Server Home page is added to the Start menu. To access the Home page directly, open a Web 
browser and follow this link: http://server:port/enterprise/.



Product Overview 3-1

C H A P T E R 3

WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server 
Architecture

The following sections describe the architecture WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server:

Architectural Overview

Edge Management

Event, Master Data, Data Exchange, and Reporting Services

Serial Number Assignment Service

Architectural Overview
Figure 3-1 provides an overview of WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server’s components, services, 
and GUIs.



WebLogic  RF ID  Ente rpr ise  Se rve r  A rch i tec ture

3-2 Product Overview

Figure 3-1  RFID Enterprise Server Architecture



Edge  Management

Product Overview 3-3

Applications running at the edge of the enterprise, such as the WebLogic RFID Edge Server, send 
EPCIS event data to the RFID Enterprise Server. This data provides basic information about 
when and where an RFID tag was read, plus additional information specific to the event type. 

The Event Service receives the event data and interacts with the other subsystems to integrate the 
event data with master data (which provides business context) and to make the data available to 
the Reporting Service (for generating standard reports) and to the Data Exchange Service (for 
processing queries on the data and generating custom reports). Partners can subscribe to these 
custom reports.

The Serial Number Assignment Service provides the means for managing serial numbers 
distributed to the edge. The Edge Management component provides the means for monitoring and 
managing RFID Edge Servers.

Together, these components, services, and GUIs provide a comprehensive set of tools for 
working with RFID data at the enterprise level.

Edge Management 
You can configure, monitor, and manage all the WebLogic RFID Edge Servers and RFID devices 
in your enterprise by using the Edge Server Administration Console included with RFID 
Enterprise Server. See Figure 3-2.



WebLogic  RF ID  Ente rpr ise  Se rve r  A rch i tec ture

3-4 Product Overview

Figure 3-2  Edge Management Architecture

You can use the Edge Server Administration Console to:

Monitor the activities of all RFID Edge Servers and associated RFID devices in the 
enterprise

Add, remove, and configure RFID devices, filters, and workflows

Create, view, and edit ECSpec data objects and their subscribers

View real-time RFID Edge Server and RFID device telemetry

Export and import RFID Edge Server configuration objects

Receive notification of failures or other alert conditions

For more information, see Edge Server Administration Console Online Help. 

http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/ConsoleHelp/core/index.html


Event ,  Maste r  Data ,  Data  Exchange ,  and Repor t ing  Se rv ices

Product Overview 3-5

Event, Master Data, Data Exchange, and Reporting 
Services

RFID Enterprise Server Event Service, Master Data Service, Data Exchange Service, and 
Reporting Service are closely integrated. The architecture of those services is shown in 
Figure 3-3 and described in the sections following.



WebLogic  RF ID  Ente rpr ise  Se rve r  A rch i tec ture

3-6 Product Overview

Figure 3-3  Event, Master Data, Data Exchange, and Reporting Services Architecture



Event ,  Maste r  Data ,  Data  Exchange ,  and Repor t ing  Se rv ices

Product Overview 3-7

Together these services provide the means to distill event data generated from the edge, associate 
master data (business-context information) with it, and then query both sets of data to provide a 
human-readable history of locations and transactions for an item or group of items.

Note: BEA’s implementation of these services is based on the technically complete, but not 
formally ratified as of August 2006, EPCglobal EPC Information Services (EPCIS) 
Version 1.0 Specification. A currently available document, The EPCglobal Architecture 
Framework, provides a high-level description of the EPCIS architecture; it is available at:

http://www.epcglobalinc.org/

Event Service
The Event Service captures EPCIS event data sent from the edge, stores it in the event data 
repository, and makes the data available for retrieval by the Data Exchange Service and the 
Reporting Service. 

Supported Formats and Protocols
Incoming data is formatted as XML. The supported transport protocols for incoming data are 
JMS queues, HTTP, and SOAP.

Supported Data Types
At the edge, one or more WebLogic RFID Edge Servers or custom RFID applications can process 
and export EPCIS event data of the following event types. These types are all supported in RFID 
Enterprise Server.

An ObjectEvent is an event that happens to an EPC-identified entity. For example, a tagged 
box passes through a portal. ObjectEvents include commissioning events (objects are 
tagged for the first time), decommissioning events (objects are permanently removed from 
use), and ordinary observations.

An AggregationEvent is an event that happens to an aggregation of EPC-identified entities. 
An aggregation has a containing (parent) entity (for example, a pallet) and a series of 
contained (child) entities (for example, cases on a pallet). AggregationEvents include 
events in which children are added to a parent, events in which children are removed from 
a parent, or observations of an aggregation in which the children are unchanged.

A QuantityEvent is an event that happens to a specified number of objects all having the 
same type, but where the individual instances are not identified. For example, a 
QuantityEvent could report that an event happened to 200 boxes of widgets, without 



WebLogic  RF ID  Ente rpr ise  Se rve r  A rch i tec ture

3-8 Product Overview

identifying specifically which boxes were involved. QuantityEvents can serve as a bridge 
between RFID systems and legacy invent‘ory systems that do not specify individuals.

A TransactionEvent describes the association or disassociation of one or more 
EPC-identified entities to or from a specific business transaction. For example, four items 
are selected to fulfill a purchase order.

All of the above event types share a four dimensional data model, in which any event may carry 
data relating to any of the following facets: the object to which the event occurred, when the event 
occurred, where the event occurred, and why the event occurred (that is, in what business 
context).

Event Service Architecture
As Figure 3-4 shows, the Event Service receives EPCIS event data from one or more WebLogic 
RFID Edge Servers or custom applications, stores the data in the event repository, and interacts 
with the engines in other subsystems to integrate the data with master data and to make the data 
available to the Reporting Service and the Data Exchange Service.

Note: There is no GUI associated with the Event Service because the service does not require 
interactive input from administrators or users. Once its database and input mechanisms 
are configured for its host WebLogic Server, it accepts properly formatted event data 
input from the edge, stores the data in the event repository, and interacts with the other 
services without further user intervention.



Event ,  Maste r  Data ,  Data  Exchange ,  and Repor t ing  Se rv ices

Product Overview 3-9

Figure 3-4  Event Service

For more information, see “Event Service” in Understanding the Event, Master Data, and 
Exchange Services.

Master Data Service
The Master Data Service provides the means for creating, managing, and storing master data, 
which provides contextual information for understanding EPCIS event data. 

What Is Master Data?
Raw EPCIS event data can be difficult to decipher when you encounter it directly. For example, 
bizLocation=urn:epc:id:sgln:0614141:33254.0 could be the part of an ObjectEvent that 
identifies where the event took place. Master data is descriptive information that can be 
associated with EPCIS event data to provide context that can be readily understood. For example, 

http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/epcis/events.html


WebLogic  RF ID  Ente rpr ise  Se rve r  A rch i tec ture

3-10 Product Overview

the above location identifier might be associated with this master data: 123 Elm Street, 
Burlington, Iowa, US.

Master data consists of master data types and master data entries. A master data type defines the 
characteristics that master data entries based on that type can have. RFID Enterprise Server 
includes several predefined master data types that can be used for common business processes. 
You can use these master data types as is, modify them, or define custom master data types to suit 
your business processes. The predefined master data types include:

Business location 

Business step 

Business transaction 

Business transaction type 

Disposition 

EPCClass 

Readpoints 

Master Data Service Architecture
The Master Data Service architecture is illustrated in Figure 3-5. 

Master data is stored in the master data repository and is mapped to associated events in response 
to requests from the Data Exchange service and the Reporting Service. For the Data Exchange 
Service, master data is not returned as part of a query, but it can be specified in a query as a means 
for filtering the results. For the Reporting Service, master data is returned as part of a report.

You define, create, import, export, and otherwise manage master data through the Master Data 
Administration Console.



Event ,  Maste r  Data ,  Data  Exchange ,  and Repor t ing  Se rv ices

Product Overview 3-11

Figure 3-5  Master Data Service Architecture

For more information, see “Master Data Service” in Understanding the Event, Master Data, and 
Exchange Services and Master Data Administration Online Help. 

Data Exchange Service 
The Data Exchange Service (see Figure 3-6) processes queries and returns results to subscribers. 
An authorized user can create a subscription for an internal client or an external client, such as a 
business partner. 

Each subscription defines the following:

Query parameters

Schedule when the query will be run

Destination where the query results are to be sent

Each time a query is run, the results are sent in XML format to the destination specified for that 
subscription via JMS, HTTP, or AS2. 

http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/epcis/events.html
http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/rfid-masterdata/core/index.html


WebLogic  RF ID  Ente rpr ise  Se rve r  A rch i tec ture

3-12 Product Overview

Figure 3-6  Data Exchange Service

You can create and manage subscriptions interactively using the Query Subscription 
Administration Console. 

RFID Enterprise Server also exposes a query interface that allows applications to get access to 
EPCIS event data and associated master data. The query interface is available as a Web service 
for applications co-deployed with RFID Enterprise Server. Applications can query for events 
based on time, object identity (including EPC), location, and other dimensions. Queries may also 
refer to master data, allowing queries such as “find all events that took place in Chicago.”

Reporting Service
RFID Enterprise Server includes a number of built-in reporting options for viewing data in the 
event repository. The Reporting Service (shown in Figure 3-7) provides four types of reports, 
which are accessed via the Reporting Service Console:

History - where and when were assets last seen, and in what context



Se r ia l  Number  Ass ignment  Serv i ce

Product Overview 3-13

Missing assets - which assets have not been seen since the specified time, and optionally, at 
the specified location

Dwell time - how long have assets remained at the specified location.

Transit time - how long does it take for assets to move from one location to another

There is no programmatic access to the Reporting Service; the Reporting Service console is the 
only way to generate reports. Therefore, you can view reports in and print reports from your Web 
browser.

Figure 3-7  Reporting Service Architecture

For more information, see Generating WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server Reports.

Serial Number Assignment Service
The Serial Number Assignment Service (shown in Figure 3-8) provides centralized management 
for allocating blocks of unique serial numbers for tag writing systems running in multiple, remote 
facilities. 

Note: In previous releases of RFID Enterprise Server, the Serial Number Assignment Service 
was called the Provisioning Service.

Tagging applications running at the edge can request a block of unique object identities, and the 
RFID Enterprise Server responds, using a centralized database to insure that no serial number is 

http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/reports/index.html


WebLogic  RF ID  Ente rpr ise  Se rve r  A rch i tec ture

3-14 Product Overview

assigned twice. RFID Enterprise Server can assign serial numbers in large blocks, which allows 
tagging operations to proceed at the edge with only infrequent communication with the enterprise 
server, or in small blocks, as needed. You can set up business rules that govern how serial 
numbers are assigned, such as reserving certain ranges of numbers for certain locations, applying 
different rules based on which product is being tagged, and so on. 

For EPC-based applications, RFID Enterprise Server can assign SGTIN- and SSCC-type EPCs. 
The administration console provides a full history of past assignments, providing a centralized 
view of serial number consumption by product, by location, and so on.

Figure 3-8  Serial Number Assignment Service

For more information, see Using the Serial Number Assignment Service. 

http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/enterprise_server/docs20/epcps/index.html


Product Overview 4-1

C H A P T E R 4

RFID Terminology

Key terms and acronyms that you will encounter throughout the RFID Enterprise Server 
documentation include the following. 

For terminology more specific to RFID operations at the edge, see RFID Terminology in 
WebLogic RFID Edge Server Product Overview.

action 
The lifecycle stage of the activity described by an EPCIS event (limited to ADD, DELETE, 
or OBSERVE).

AggregationEvent
An EPCIS event that describes objects that are physically related to one another such that 
there is a containing, parent, entity (for example, a pallet) and a series of contained, child, 
objects (for example, cases on a pallet).

Applicability Statement 2 (AS2)
A specification for Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) between business partners using 
HTTP or HTTPS as the transport mechanism.

AS2
See Applicability Statement 2 (AS2).

company prefix
In the GS1 system of codes, an identifier assigned to a managing entity (company or 
organization).

http://e-docs.bea.com/rfid/edge_server/docs20/overview/concepts.html


RFID  Te rmino l ogy

4-2 Product Overview

dwell time

The time an object resides at a given location.

edge
Networked computers and devices operating at the “edge” of an enterprise, that is, outside 
the traditional enterprise data center. Edge servers are close to physical operations in 
warehouses, distribution centers, and factories, as opposed to corporate headquarters.

Electronic Product Code (EPC)

Method of product identification that uniquely identifies objects (items, cases, pallets, 
locations, and so on) in the supply chain and can be used to track them. EPCs are often 
written to RFID tags.

EPC
See Electronic Product Code (EPC).

EPC Class 
See EPC ID pattern.

EPC ID pattern 
A URI-formatted string that specifies a set of EPCs of a particular type. EPC ID patterns 
are used by the Serial Number Assignment Service to check EPCs in and out of pools, and 
by EPCIS to indicate which item is involved in a QuantityEvent. Also called EPC Class. 
Example: urn:epc:idpat:sgtin:0614141.100734.[400-499].

EPCglobal
RFID industry standards group. See the EPCglobal Web site at 
http://www.epcglobalinc.org/.

EPCIS
See EPC Information Service (EPCIS).

EPC Information Service (EPCIS) 

Refers to both a standard definition of business-level EPC data and a standard set of 
services and interfaces for capturing and querying that data. EPCIS is defined by an 
EPCglobal standard.

Implemented in WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server as several services, which collectively 
are responsible for capturing event information, storing it, and providing access to the 
stored event data and master data. See also EPCIS event.

http://www.epcglobalinc.org/


Product Overview 4-3

EPCIS event
Observation of EPC-related activity, expressed at the business level. EPCIS events 
typically have four informational dimentsions: what (which EPCs or other entities 
participated in the event), when (the date and time of the event), where (the location where 
the event took place and where the entities are expected to be afterward), and why (what 
business transaction was taking place and what is the business condition of the entities 
afterward).

An EPCIS event consists of an event type and one or more named event fields.

event data
A set of EPCIS events.

event field
A named field within an EPCIS event, such as Event Time, EPC, Business Step, etc. The 
value of a field may be a primitive type (such as an integer or timestamp), an identifier for 
which there may be associated master data, or a list of primitive types or identifiers.

event type
One of several possible EPCIS event structures a given event conforms. 

Extensible Markup Language (XML)
Markup language used to describe and transmit data across many different systems. For 
more information, see http://www.w3.org/TR/REC-xml.

Global Trade Item Number (GTIN)
A code defined in the GS1 (formerly known as EAN.UCC) General Specifications 
identifying a particular class of object such as a product. It is made up of a company prefix 
and an item reference. (For information about the standards organization GS1, see their 
Web site at http://www.gs1.org/.)

GTIN
See Global Trade Item Number (GTIN).

item reference
An identifier assigned to a particular class of objects or items.

JMS
Java Message Service. 

master data
A set of master data types, together with the master data attributes associated with master 
data entries of those types.

http://www.w3.org/TR/REC-xml
http://www.gs1.org/


RFID  Te rmino l ogy

4-4 Product Overview

Master data is information that can be associated with event data to provide descriptive 
context for interpreting the event data. For example, the following value in an 
ObjectEvent generated at the edge identifies where the event took place:

bizLocation=urn:epc:id:sgln:0614141:33254.0 

The master data that is associated with that bizLocation might be123 Elm Street, 
Burlington, Iowa, US. The structure of master data is a set of name/value pairs.

In RFID Enterprise Server, you create and manage master data using the Master Data 
Administration Console. The master data is associated with event data by the Reporting 
Service and by the Data Exchange Service.

master data attribute
A name/value pair associated with an individual master data entry. The name part of a pair 
is a QName. The value part of a pair may be a value of arbitrary type.

master data child
A master data entry that is assigned as an attribute of a master data entry that serves as its 
parent. The parent/child relationship indicates that the parent contains the child. For 
example, the parent “shipping_carton_ABC” can contain the children “box1,” “box2,” 
“box3,” etc.

master data entry
An identifier that names one of the alternatives modeled by a master data type.

A master data entry identifies a real entity tracked in a supply chain. A master data entry 
is always based on a master data type, which defines the characteristics the master data 
entry can have. For example, a master data entry based on the Business Location type 
might contain the following information:

- ID = urn:epcglobal:epcis:mda:rsale:1214171:30054.0

- name = “My Location”

- address = “123 Elm Street”

- city = “Burlington”

- state = “Iowa”

- country = “US”

master data type
A named template that specifies a set of master data attribute names for a set of related 
master data entries. Informally used to refer both to the master data type and the set of all 
the master data entries that populate it. 



Product Overview 4-5

ObjectEvent
An EPCIS event that captures information pertaining to one or more physical objects 
identified by EPCs.

QName
A qualified name as defined in Namespaces in XML, available at 
http://www.w3.org/TR/REC-xml-names.

QuantityEvent
An event that happens to a specified number of objects all having the same type, but where 
the individual instances are not identified.  For example, a QuantityEvent could report that 
an event happened to 200 boxes of widgets, without identifying specifically which boxes 
were involved.  QuantityEvents can serve as a bridge between RFID systems and legacy 
inventory systems that do not identify individuals.

Radio Frequency Identification (RFID)

Method of identifying unique items by using radio waves. Typically, an RFID reader 
communicates with an RFID tag, which holds digital information in a microchip. 

reader
See RFID reader.

RFID
See Radio Frequency Identification (RFID).

RFID device
Generic term for an RFID reader or an RFID-enabled printer.

RFID Edge Server
Software deployed at remote sites where there are RFID readers (such as warehouses, 
distribution centers, and retail stores) for monitoring and filtering incoming tag data, for 
managing devices (such as configuring and monitoring RFID readers and printers), and 
for enabling local workflows.

RFID reader 
Generic term for a hardware device, also referred to as a physical reader, which reads EPC 
values from or writes EPC values to RFID tags. The reader has one or more antennas, 
which emit radio waves and receive signals back from the tag. 

RFID tag
A microchip connected to one or more antennas, packaged so that it can be attached to an 
object to be tracked. The tag receives and sends signals to RFID readers.

http://www.w3.org/TR/REC-xml-names


RFID  Te rmino l ogy

4-6 Product Overview

Serialized Global Location Number (SGLN)
A standard for identifying unique physical locations. It is made up of a company prefix 
and a self-assigned location reference. 

Serialized Global Trade Item Number (SGTIN)
An EPC identity type. It is made up of a GTIN and a serial number (unique identifier 
assigned to an individual object). 

Serial Shipping Container Code (SSCC)
Serial Shipping Container Code, an EPC identity type and code defined in the GS1 
(formerly known as EAN.UCC) General Specifications. It consists of a company prefix 
and a serial reference (identifier assigned to a specific shipping unit).

SGLN 
See Serialized Global Location Number (SGLN).

SGTIN
See Serialized Global Trade Item Number (SGTIN) 

Simple Object Access Protocol (SOAP)
A protocol for exchanging XML messages, usually via HTTP. See 
http://www.w3.org/TR/soap.

SOAP
See Simple Object Access Protocol (SOAP).

SSCC
See Serial Shipping Container Code (SSCC).

subscription
In the context of configuring report generation, a subscription is defined by a query and a 
corresponding set of query parameters that provide values for the variable parts of the 
query, an endpoint URL that identifies the subscriber and delivery transport, and controls 
that determine when a report should be generated. 

tag
See RFID tag.

TransactionEvent
An EPCIS event that describes the association or disassociation of physical objects to a 
business transaction.

http://www.w3.org/TR/soap/


Product Overview 4-7

Uniform Resource Identifier (URI)
A unique name that represents the address or location of a resource, typically on the 
Internet. URIs are used by the RFID Edge Server to specify the destinations for 
asynchronous notifications.

See also Uniform Resource Locator (URL) and Uniform Resource Name (URN). For 
more information about URIs, URLs, and URNs, see http://www.w3.org/Addressing/.

Uniform Resource Locator (URL)
A URI that identifies a resource via a representation of its primary access mechanism (for 
example, its network “location”), rather than identifying the resource by name or by some 
other attribute(s) of that resource. See also Uniform Resource Identifier (URI). 

Uniform Resource Name (URN)
A URI that is required to remain globally unique and persistent even when the resource 
ceases to exist or becomes unavailable. See also Uniform Resource Identifier (URI).

URI
See Uniform Resource Identifier (URI).

URL
See Uniform Resource Locator (URL).

URN
See Uniform Resource Name (URN).

Web Services Description Language (WSDL)
An XML format for describing Web services. For more information, see 
http://www.w3.org/TR/wsdl.

WSDL

See Web Services Description Language (WSDL).

XML
See Extensible Markup Language (XML).

XSD
See XML Schema Definition (XSD).

XML Schema Definition (XSD)
An XML-based language used to describe and control XML document contents. For more 
information, see http://www.w3.org/XML/Schema.

http://www.w3.org/TR/wsdl
http://www.w3.org/TR/wsdl
http://www.w3.org/XML/Schema


RFID  Te rmino l ogy

4-8 Product Overview



Product Overview Index-1

Index

A
action 4-1
AggregationEvent 3-7, 4-1
API

EPCIS 4-3
Applicability Statement 2 4-1
architecture

Data Exchange Service 3-11
Edge Management 3-3
Event Service 3-7
Event Service, Master Data Service, Data 

Exchange Service, and Reporting 
Service 3-5

Master Data Service 3-9
Reporting Service 3-12
Serial Number Assignment Service 3-13

architecture, Event Service 3-8
architecture, RFID Enterprise Server

overview 3-1
AS2 4-1

C
company prefix 4-1
components of RFID Enterprise Server 2-2
consoles, RFID Enterprise Server 2-3

D
Data Exchange Service 3-5
data types, supported 3-7
dwell time 4-2

E
edge 4-2
edge management 3-3
Electronic Product Code 4-2
EPC 4-2
EPC Class 4-2
EPC ID pattern 4-2
EPC Information Service (EPCIS) 4-2
EPCIS 4-2
EPCIS event 4-3
event data 4-3
event field 4-3
Event Service 3-5, 3-7

supported data types 3-7
supported formats and protocols 3-7

event type 4-3

F
features

new 1-3
RFID Enterprise Server 2-2

G
Global Trade Item Number 4-3
GTIN 4-3

I
item reference 4-3



Index-2 Product Overview

J
JMS 4-3

M
master data 4-3

description 3-9
master data attribute 4-4
master data child 4-4
master data entry 3-10, 4-4
Master Data Service 3-5, 3-9
master data type 3-10, 4-4
master data types, predefined 3-10

O
ObjectEvent 3-7, 4-5

Q
QName 4-5
QuantityEvent 3-7, 4-5
queries 3-11

R
reader 4-5
Reporting Service 3-5, 3-12
RFID 4-5
RFID device 4-5
RFID Edge Server 4-5

S
Serial Number Assignment Service 3-13
Serial Shipping Container Code (SSCC) 4-6
Serialized Global Location Number 4-6
Serialized Global Trade Item Number (SGTIN) 
4-6
SGLN 4-6
SGTIN 4-6
Simple Object Access Protocol (SOAP) 4-6

SOAP 4-6
SSCC 4-6
standards, industry 2-3
subscription 3-11, 4-6

T
TransactionEvent 3-8, 4-6

U
Uniform Resource Locator 4-7
Uniform Resource Name 4-7
URL 4-7
URN 4-7

W
WSDL 4-7

X
XML Schema Definition (XSD) 4-7
XSD 4-7


	Introduction and Roadmap
	Document Scope and Audience
	Guide to This Document
	Related Documentation
	New Features in This Release

	WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server Overview
	Overview of WebLogic RFID Technology
	RFID Enterprise Server Capabilities
	Overview of RFID Enterprise Server Components
	Industry Standards Support
	Accessing the RFID Enterprise Server Consoles

	WebLogic RFID Enterprise Server Architecture
	Architectural Overview
	Edge Management
	Event, Master Data, Data Exchange, and Reporting Services
	Event Service
	Supported Formats and Protocols
	Supported Data Types
	Event Service Architecture

	Master Data Service
	What Is Master Data?
	Master Data Service Architecture

	Data Exchange Service
	Reporting Service

	Serial Number Assignment Service

	RFID Terminology
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


